

# HAFFKINE BIO PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED

# **Procurement Cell**

(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)

Regd. Office : Acharya Donde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA)

Phone No: 022- 24129320-23

Managing Director: 022-24150628

General Manager (Procurement Cell):022-

24100478

दिः २०.०९.२०२१ प्रशासकीय मंजूर निधी ८**९,८८,०००/**-

(State Plan २०२१-२२) (Qty.- 3745)

Website: http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com

E-mail: procurementcell@haffkinemumbai.com

No.: 6927 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-4336/

Ventilator Tubing/ 2022-23.

Date: 24/06/22

To,

M/s. B. D. Instrumentation (India),

#36, Pragati Vihar, Behind B. D. Flour Mill,

Ambala Cantt – 133001.

Contact No.: 9254001302.

E-Mail: bdi\_ambala@hotmail.com

Subject : Supply Order for Tender No. E-4336/Ventilator Tubing.

Reference: 1. Tender No. E-4336/HBPCL/PC/Ventilator Tubing/ 2021-22.

2. शासननिर्णय, क्रमांक - यंत्रख-२०२१/प्र.क्र.२०८/प्रशा-१

दिनांक :२० सप्टेंबर, २०२१.

3. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting No. 138

Dated :- 11.01.2022.

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No.	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity / Unit (DMER)	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.)	Total Amount Rs.
1	Ventilator Tubing Make : LaboTech Model : BDI-2044	As per Annexure X	3370	2,560/-	86,27,200/-

Total amount in words: Eighty Six Lakhs Twenty Seven Thousand Two Hundred Only.

Factory Location: #36, Pragati Vihar, Behind B. D. Flour Mill, Ambala Cantt – 133001.

Forwarding: Forwarding Free on Road Destination. I.e. door delivery basis.

2 **Delivery Period**: 02 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.

Pre-Dispatch Inspection: Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched only after after the pre-Dispatch Inspection.

- 4 **Risk purchase clause**: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- 5 **Payment Terms:** Payment of 100% of the contract value will be made within 8 weeks on delivery and successful installation and satisfactory commissioning and operation of the machinery.
- 6 Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.
- 7 **Delivery Challan** Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- 8 Invoice Copy Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai. Along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment.

#### 9 Other Terms:

- 1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare part for further 8 years. The successful tenderer must ensure 95% uptime during warranty period. In case of downtime, warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime / downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.
- 2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the order value (excluding taxes) of the equipment per year for 8 years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.
- 10 Contract Agreement: Bidder should submit Contract Agreement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value.

#### **Fall Clause**

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency there of, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below the rate contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% i-e. **Rs. 1,29,408**/- of order value to meet other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e. **Rs. 2,58,816** /- as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee. The Bank Guarantee valid for 2 months after the expiry of date of warranty issued by any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank.

## Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Haffkine B P C L (Procurement Cell), CESS Account
Bank of Maharashtra, Branch- Mumbai Parel
60381379835
MAHB0000079

Consignee: As per list enclosed

# मा. व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक यांच्या मान्यतेने व करिता

Dr. Sandanand Bhise General Manager Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

#### Copy to:

- 1) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.
- 2) Director, Medical Education & Research, Mumbai-400 001.
- Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.
- 4) Office File.

<u>Copy to Consignee: As Per Consignee List</u>: As per Tender Condition No.17 The user Institution should get the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ 5% of the Order value (excluding taxes) of equipment per year for Eight years after Completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

#### Annexure-X

## **Technical Specification for Ventilator Tubing**

### PEDIATRIC AND NEONATAL VENTILATOR TUBINGS

- Should be adaptable, reliable, robust.
- Should be compatible with Humidifier
- Made of PVC material
- Should have single high flow heated wire with humidifier and water trap, rotating WYE piece and CPAP connector
- WYE PIECE ARE MADE UP OF CLEAR RAW MATERIAL TO ALLOW EASY OBSERVATION OF POSSIBLE AIRFLOW OBSERVATIONS
- Should have a humidifier connector
- The internal diameter of up to 15 mm (pediatric)
- Internal volume of 400-500 ml / meter
- Distensibility 0.5 ml/meter / mm hg
- should be disposable
- Membrane expiratory valve
- Closing ring expiratory valve
- Elbow adapters
- Flow sensor calibration adapter
- Circuit, Expiratory circuit: 26 ID Inspiratory circuit: 15 ID SBC, EVA, PP, PE
- Flow sensor Patient connector: ISO 15 ID / 22 OD
- Ventilator connector: ISO 15 OD Housing: PSU, blue, transparent Flap: Polyester Flow sensor tubing PVC Connection to flow sensor

A BO B COT HE AS A COURSE OF THE A

- Can be impregnated with silver to add anti microbicidal effect
- Flow sensor technology, Automatic standby during periods of gas flow interruption
- Condensation Control and Humidity Compensation. Automatic algorithms designed to reduce mobile circuit condensate
- Should be provided with HME filter (HEAT MOISTURE EXCHANGER)
- Humid-vent filter compact
- o Midsized combined filter/HME for tidal volume up to 1000 ml
- o 30 mg/l moisture output at 1000 ml tidal volume
- o Bacterial efficiency 99.99%
- Viral efficiency 99.99%
- Operating conditions 15°C to 50°C, 5% to 95% relative humidity, noncondensing
- Storage conditions 20°C to 60°C, 5% to 95% relative humidity, noncondensing
- o Rated flow 90 l/min,  $\leq 0.2 \text{ Kp}$

The product should be CE marked and comply with iso 13485:2003+ac2007 quality regulations

# **Consignee Details**

	M/s. B. D. Instrumentation (India)				
	Ventilator Tubing Make: LaboTech & Model: BDI-2044				
Delivery Period	02 weeks				
PO Ref. No.	No.: 6927 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-4336/ Ventilator Tubing/2022-23. Date: 24/06/22				
Sr. No.	Name & Address of the Consignee	Qty.			
1.	St. George Hospital, Mumbai.	50			
2.	Government Medical College & Hospital, Nanded.	320			
3.	Government Medical College & Hospital, Solapur.	500			
4.	Government Medical College & Hospital, Akola.	500			
5.	Government Medical College & Hospital, Aurangabad.	200			
6.	Government Medical College, Aurnagabad.	100			
7.	Government Medical College & Hospital, Gondia.	200			
8.	Government Medical College & Hospital, Jalgaon.	50			
9.	Government Medical College & Hospital, Miraj.	25			
10.	Government Medical College & Hospital, Nagpur.	625			
11.	Government Medical Collage & Hospital, Baramati.	10			
12.	Government Medical Collage & Hospital, Kolhapur.	100			
13.	Government Medical Collage & Hospital, Dhule.	30			
14.	Government Medical Collage & Hospital, Yavatmal.	110			
15.	Government Medical Collage & Hospital, Ambajogai.	50			
16.	Government Medical Collage & Hospital, Latur.	400			
17.	B. J. & S. S. Hospital, Pune.	100			
	Total	3370			



Dr. Sandanand Bhise General Manager

Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.